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21(d) On-Site On-Shore Date of Date
Operational Status Consultation Maritime Initial Certified Date of
Agreement 1 Agreement 2 Coverage Approval 3 18(e) Final Approval 4
Alaska X 7/10/73 9/13/1977 9/28/84
Arizona X 11/5/74 9/18/81 6/20/85
California 7/12/90 X X 5/1/73 8/19/77
Amended 6/9/00
Connecticut X 1/4/1974 8/21/86 N/AS
Hawaii 2/14/14 X 1/4/74 5/9/78
Amended 9/24/15
Hlinois X 9/1/09 N/A®
Indiana X 3/6/74 10/6/81 9/26/86
Towa X 7/20/73 9/14/76 7/2/85
Kentucky ‘ 7/23/73 2/8/80 6/13/85
Maine X 8/5/15 N/A®
Maryland X 7/5/73 2/15/80 7/18/85
Michigan 6/9/00 X 10/3/73 1/16/81
Amended 10/12/11
Minnesota X X 6/8/73 9/28/76 7/30/85
Amended 1/17/97 and
6/9/00
Nevada ' X 1/4/74 8/25/81  4/18/00
New Jersey X 1/11/01 1/22/16  N/A®
New Mexico 9/24/97 X 12/10/75 11/5/84
Amended 6/9/00 and
6/29/06
New York X 6/1/84 8/16/06  N/A°
North X 2/1/73 10/5/76 12/18/96
Carolina Amended 6/9/00 and
10/19/00
Oregon X 12/28/72 9/24/82 5/12/05
Amended 1/18/06 and
6/29/06”
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21(d) On-Site
Operational Status Consultation
Agreement e

Agreement B

Puerto Rico  6/11/82
Amended 6/9/00

South
Carolina

Tennessee

Utah

Vermont 5/12/75
Amended 6/9/00

Virgin
Islands

Virginia

Washington  9/25/75
Amended 6/9/00 and
4/19/04

Wyoming

Total 28 7

Footnotes:

1 -- Concurrent OSHA jurisdiction suspended.
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On-Shore
Maritime
Coverage

Date of
Initial
Approval

8/30/77

12/6/72

7/5/73
1/10/73

10/16/73

7/23/03

9/28/76

1/26/73

5/3/74

28

2 -- On-site consultation is available through a 21(d) agreement or under a State Plan.

3 -- Developmental steps satisfactorily completed.

4 -- Concurrent federal jurisdiction was relinquished (supersedes Operational Status Agreement),

Date

Certified
3

9/7/82

8/3/76

5/16/78
11/19/76

3/4/77

8/21/84

2/9/82

12/18/80

25

5 -- Plan covers state and local government workers only (Final 18(e) Approval status does not apply).

Date of

18(e) Final Approval 4

12/18/87
Amended 1/19/1997 and

7/22/85

07/16/85
Amended 1/17/97, 6/9/00,
and 6/29/06

N/AS' 6

11/30/88
Amended 6/9/00 and
6/29/06

6/27/85
Amended 1/17/97, 6/9/00,
and 6/29/06

21°

6 -- Voluntary withdrawal of private sector jurisdiction and reversion to state and local government workplaces only (7/1/03 [68 FR 43457,

7/23/03]).

7 -- Final approval excludes temporary labor camps in agriculture, general industry, construction, and logging.
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