UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF LABOR



OSHA English | Spanish

Find it in OSHA

Q

A TO Z INDEX

ABOUT OSHA * WORKERS * EMPLOYERS * REGULATIONS * ENFORCEMENT * TOPICS * NEWS & PUBLICATIONS *

DATA * TRAINING *

	Operational Status Agreement ¹	21(d) On-Site Consultation Agreement ²	On-Shore Maritime Coverage	Date of Initial Approval	Date Certified 3	Date of 18(e) Final Approval ⁴
Alaska		X		7/10/73	9/13/1977	9/28/84
Arizona		X		11/5/74	9/18/81	6/20/85
California	7/12/90 Amended 6/9/00	X	Χ	5/1/73	8/19/77	
Connecticut		X		1/4/1974	8/21/86	N/A ⁵
Hawaii	2/14/14 Amended 9/24/15	X		1/4/74	5/9/78	
Illinois		X		9/1/09		N/A ⁵
Indiana		X		3/6/74	10/6/81	9/26/86
Iowa		X		7/20/73	9/14/76	7/2/85
Kentucky				7/23/73	2/8/80	6/13/85
<u>Maine</u>		X		8/5/15		N/A ⁵
Maryland		X		7/5/73	2/15/80	7/18/85
Michigan	6/9/00 Amended 10/12/11	X		10/3/73	1/16/81	
Minnesota		Χ	Χ	6/8/73	9/28/76	7/30/85 Amended 1/17/97 and 6/9/00
Nevada		X		1/4/74	8/25/81	4/18/00
New Jersey		X		1/11/01	1/22/16	N/A^5
New Mexico	9/24/97 Amended 6/9/00 and 6/29/06	Χ		12/10/75	11/5/84	
New York		Χ		6/1/84	8/16/06	N/A ⁵
North Carolina		X		2/1/73	10/5/76	12/18/96 Amended 6/9/00 and 10/19/00
Oregon		X		12/28/72	9/24/82	5/12/05 Amended 1/18/06 and 6/29/06 ⁷
f 3						3/15/2017 12:43 1

	Operational Status Agreement ¹	21(d) On-Site Consultation Agreement ²	On-Shore Maritime Coverage	Date of Initial Approval	Date Certified 3	Date of 18(e) Final Approval ⁴
Puerto Rico	6/11/82 Amended 6/9/00			8/30/77	9/7/82	
South Carolina		X		12/6/72	8/3/76	12/18/87 Amended 1/19/1997 and 6/9/00
Tennessee		X		7/5/73	5/16/78	7/22/85
Utah		X		1/10/73	11/19/76	07/16/85 Amended 1/17/97, 6/9/00, and 6/29/06
Vermont	5/12/75 Amended 6/9/00	Χ	Χ	10/16/73	3/4/77	
Virgin Islands		Χ		7/23/03		N/A ⁵ , 6
Virginia		X		9/28/76	8/21/84	11/30/88 Amended 6/9/00 and 6/29/06
Washington	9/25/75 Amended 6/9/00 and 4/19/04		Χ .	1/26/73	2/9/82	
Wyoming		Х		5/3/74	12/18/80	6/27/85 Amended 1/17/97, 6/9/00, and 6/29/06
Total 28	7	25	4	28	25	21 ⁵

Footnotes:

- 1 -- Concurrent OSHA jurisdiction suspended.
- 2 -- On-site consultation is available through a 21(d) agreement or under a State Plan.
- 3 -- Developmental steps satisfactorily completed.
- 4 -- Concurrent federal jurisdiction was relinquished (supersedes Operational Status Agreement).
- 5 -- Plan covers state and local government workers only (Final 18(e) Approval status does not apply).
- 6 -- Voluntary withdrawal of private sector jurisdiction and reversion to state and local government workplaces only (7/1/03 [68 FR 43457, 7/23/03]).
- 7 -- Final approval excludes temporary labor camps in agriculture, general industry, construction, and logging.

UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF LABOR

Occupational Safety and Health Administration 200 Constitution Ave., NW, Washington, DC 20210
800-321-6742 (OSHA)